financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisitions been completed as of 30 June
2018 or at any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six
months ended 30 June 2018, the Accountants’ Reports on the financial information of the Target
Group, First Target Group and Second Target Group as set out in Appendices IIa, IIb and IIc to this
circular respectively and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

(2)	 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group as at
30 June 2018

			   The
		  The 	 Second		  The
	 The 	 Target	 Target		  Enlarged
	 Group	 Group	 Group		  Group
	 as at	 as at	 as at		  as at
	 30 June	 30 June	 30 June		  30 June
	 2018	 2018	 2018	 Pro forma adjustments	 2018
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5

Non-current assets

Investment properties	 10,724,060	 –	 –				   10,724,060
Property, plant and equipment	 529,669	 437	 395				   530,501
Oil exploitation assets	 27,902	 –	 –				   27,902
Interests in property development	 13,010,427	 –	 –				   13,010,427
Interest in joint ventures	 3,540,946	 –	 –		  1,003,652		  4,544,598
Interest in associated companies	 1,814,613	 –	 –				   1,814,613
Deposit	 300,028	 –	 –		  (300,028)		  –
Loans and advances	 958,492	 –	 –				   958,492
Deferred tax assets	 122,345	 –	 –				   122,345

	 31,028,482	 437	 395				   31,732,938

Current assets

Inventories	 15,638,035	 2,534,544	 273,450	 783,487		  800,120	 20,029,636
Interests in property development	 1,100,381	 –	 –				   1,100,381
Trade and other receivables	 1,777,390	 1,533	 310	 (527,561)		  (161,095)	 1,090,577
Loans and advances	 27,360	 –	 –				   27,360
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries	 180,000	 –	 –				   180,000
Amounts due from joint ventures	 96,684	 –	 –		  193,892		  290,576
Pledged bank deposits	 1,082,490	 –	 –				   1,082,490
Cash and bank balances	 1,136,853	 18,388	 1,147				   1,156,388

	 21,039,193	 2,554,465	 274,907				   24,957,408

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(2)	 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group as at 30
June 2018 (Continued)

			   The
		  The 	 Second		  The
	 The 	 Target	 Target		  Enlarged
	 Group	 Group	 Group		  Group
	 as at	 as at	 as at		  as at
	 30 June	 30 June	 30 June		  30 June
	 2018	 2018	 2018	 Pro forma adjustments	 2018
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables	 5,591,938	 434	 159				   5,592,531
Amount due to ultimate
  holding company	 –	 1,390,192	 251,113	 (1,390,192)		  (150,668)	 100,445
Amount due to a joint venture	 737,161	 –	 –				   737,161
Loan from an associated company	 46,993	 –	 –				   46,993
Bank loans	 7,968,800	 –	 –				   7,968,800
Current taxation	 181,543	 –	 –				   181,543

	 14,526,435	 1,390,626	 251,272				   14,627,473

Net current assets	 6,512,758	 1,163,839	 23,635				   10,329,935

Total assets less current
  liabilities	 37,541,240	 1,164,276	 24,030				   42,062,873

Non-current liabilities

Loan from ultimate holding
  company	 1,099,593	 –	 –	 1,582,681	 900,083	 483,283	 4,065,640
Bank loans	 6,750,011	 1,205,213	 –				   7,955,224
Other payables	 18,474	 –	 –				   18,474
Deferred tax liabilities	 743,948	 –	 –				   743,948

	 8,612,026	 1,205,213	 –				   12,783,286

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)	 28,929,214	 (40,937)	 24,030				   29,279,587

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1.	 The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30
June 2018 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018.